
Holland +Knight 

August 29,2008 

Ms. Ann Cole, Director 
Commission Clerk and Administrative Services 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Betty Easley Conference Center, Room 1 I O  
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 

Tel 850 224 7000 Holland & Knight LLP 
Fax 850 226 8832 315 South Calhoun Street. Suite 600 

Tallahassee. FL 32301-1872 
www.hklaw.com 

Re: In Re: Application for increa3 in 

Gigi Rollini 
850 425 5627 
Gigi.rolliniZhklaw.com 
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_ _  iter and wastewater rates in Alachua, 
Brevard, DeSoto. Highlands. Lake, Lee, Marion, Orange, Palm Beach, Pasco. 
Polk, Putnam, Seminole, Sumter, Volusia, and Washington Counties by Aqua 
Utilities Florida, Inc., Docket No. 080121-WS 

xi r-n 
0 m 
T 

Dear Ms. Cole: 

Enclosed for filing please find Aqua Utilities Florida, Inc.’s (“AUF”) Notice of Filing 
Late-Filed Exhibit Nos. 26, 27 and 31 from the Customer Service Hearings held on July 17,2008 
in Oviedo, Florida, which consists of the Mortenson explanation of cutoff (No. 26), Aqua Time 
Line for Analyzers (No. 27), and Test Results for Humphrey Daycare (No. 3 I) .  

Please acknowledge receipt of these filings by stamping the extra copy of this letter 
“filed” and retuming the copy to me. Thank you for your assistance. 

Sincerely, 

HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP 

GR:kjg 
Encls. 

Atlanta * Bethesda * Bo%ton * Chicago . Fort Lauderdale . Jacksonville Los Angeles 
Miami . New York Northern Virginia . Orlando * Portland . San Francisco 

Tallahassee * Tampa * Washington. D.C. . West Palm Beach 



.. 
Ann Cole, Director 
August 29,2008 
Page 2 

cc: Ralph Jaeger, Esq. 
Katherine Fleming, Esq. 
Caroline Klancke, Esq. 
Erik Sayler, Esq. 
Charles Beck, Esq. 
Cecilia Bradley, Esq. 
Kimberly A. Joyce, Esq. 



BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In Re: Application for increase in water and 

Highlands, Lake, Lee, Marion, Orange, 

Seminole, Sumter, Volusia, and Washington 
Counties by Aqua Utilities Florida, Inc. 

) 

1 

) 
) 

wastewater rates in Alachua, Brevard, DeSoto, 1 DOCKET NO. 080121-WS 

Palm Beach, Pasco, Polk, Putnam, ) DATED: August 29,2008 

AQUA UTILITIES FLORIDA, INC.’S NOTICE O F  FILING 

FROM CUSTOMER SERVICE HEARINGS 
LATE-FILED EXHIBIT NOS. 26,27 AND 31 

Aqua Utilities Florida, Inc. (“AUF”), by and through its undersigned counsel, hereby 

gives notice that AUF has filed the following late-filed exhibits from the Customer Service 

Hearing held on July 17,2008 in Oviedo, Florida: 

1. 

2. 

3. 

Respectfully submitted this 29th day of August, 2008. 

Late-filed Exhibit No. 26 (Mortenson explanation of cutoff); 

Late-filed Exhibit No. 27 (Aqua Time Line for Analyzers); and 

Late-filed Exhibit No. 31 (Test results for Humphrey Daycare). 

HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP 

D. Br&& ay, Jr. 
Florida Bar No. 354473 
Gigi Rollini 
Florida Bar No. 684491 
Holland & Knight, LLP 
Post Office Drawer 8 10 
Tallahassee, Florida 32302-081 0 
(850) 224-7000 (Telephone) 
(850) 224-8832 (Facsimile) 

-and- 



Kimberly A. Joyce, Esquire 
Aqua America, Inc. 
762 West Lancaster Avenue 
Bryn Mawr, PA 19010 
(610) 645-1077 (Telephone) 
(610) 519-0989 (Facsimile) 

Attorneys for Aqua Utilities Florida, Inc. 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was fumished by hand 

delivery to Charles Beck, Esq., Office of Public Counsel, 1 1  1 West Madison Street, Room 

812, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1400, to Ralph Jaeger, Katherine Fleming, Caroline Klancke 

and Erik Sayler, Esq., Office of General Counsel, Florida Public Service Commission, 2540 

Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850, and to Cecilia Bradley, Esq., Office 

of the Attorney General, The Capitol-PLOI, Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050, this 29th day of 

August, 2008. - Attorn 



LATE FILED EXHIBIT 26 



Late-Filed Exhibit 26 
Customer Service Hearing: 

Oviedo, Florida (July 17, 2008) 

Customer: Susan Mortenson 
Prem# 643259 

On May 1,2008, Service Order 3361067 (Pressure Distribution) was created when Ms. 
Mortenson called to report that she had no water at her residence. AUF's technician went 
to the residence and performed a same-day reconnect. It appears that this account was 
shut off in error, but reconnected the same day some time after 4:OO p.m, 

1 



The screen shot below are the notes taken by the Customer Service Representative 
(“CSR’) who spoke with Ms. Mortenson on 5/1/08 and 5/2/08. Ms. Mortenson was 
subsequently contacted by a CSR Supervisor and her issue was resolved during the 
Oviedo Customer Service Hearing. 

2 



LATE FILED EXHIBIT 27 



Late-Filed Exhibit 27 
Customer Service Hearing: 

Oviedo, Florida (July 17,2008) 

The chloramination system conversion at the Chuluota water system was complete on 
April 7, 2008. 

As recommended by the manufacturer, the analyzers were “burned in” for a 24 hour 
period prior to placing in them into service. This procedure is performed to allow the 
unit to stabilize so that it can be properly calibrated and programmed. 

The units operated as expected; however, the units needed to be cleaned on a daily basis 
due to the quality of the ground water. Typically, the cleaning and re-calibration of these 
units should be performed on a monthly routine maintenance program. 

To ensure proper operation of the system, the Facility Operator inspected the analyzers at 
the beginning and again at the end of each work day. If the units required cleaning, he 
performed the necessary maintenance, and then re-calibrated the units. It was through the 
Facility Operator’s diligence in cleaning and maintaining the units that AUF was able to 
maintain the water quality. 

The Area Manager and the Facility Operator tracked the performance of the analyzers 
over the next month for operational stability. During this time, the analyzers maintained 
their calibration, but required continuous cleaning and re-calibration. Since the analyzers 
required this unusual amount of cleaning and re-calibration, the Area Manager called the 
Manufacturer of the units. 

The Area Manager and Facility Operator then met with the Manufacturer at the plant site 
to explain and demonstrate the problems and issues they were experiencing with the 
units. In response to this meeting, the Manufacturer recommended the Micro 2000 unit, 
which is a self-cleaning unit. With this new unit, we should not experience the clogging 
of the probes and, therefore, should not have to clean them on a daily or twice-daily 
basis. 

The first Micro 2000 unit was installed at Plant 2 during the last week of July 2008. As 
required, this unit was “burned in” and calibrated. Once the unit was calibrated, 
Operations conducted a 24-hour simulated test on the chloramination system. This new 
system performed as designed, by maintaining the proper levels and mixture of 
chemicals. 

The second analyzer was scheduled to be installed at Plant 1 the week of August 25,2008 
to August 28, 2008. Due to Tropical Storm Fay and resulting flood levels at Chuluota, 
however, we cannot perform a 24-hour simulated test. We are scheduled to perform the 
test the week of September 1,2008. 
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AUF is scheduled to convert back to the chloramination system on September 3,2008. 
Notification to the customers was mailed August 25,2008. Further, as suggested at the 
Customer Service Hearing, there are students at Walker Elementary school who do not 
live within our service territory and consequently those families would not have been 
informed of the chloramination. By agreement with the School District, AUF has 
arranged to provide notices in the students’ package to take home to parents. 

Further, AUF had to do a distribution system burn-out due to nitrification in the 
distribution system on the west side of County Route 419. This area has numerous dead 
end lines, which impedes water flow and causes water quality issues. To resolve these 
water quality issues, automatic flushers were installed at each dead end. These flushers 
are programmed to begin flushing at a designated time for a prescribed duration. The 
units are programmed so that they do not require a service technician to manually open 
and close the units. 

Once it was determined that flushing, alone, did not improve water quality, AUF’s 
engineering staff was asked to design water main looping to interconnect the dead ends 
and connect into a larger water main. This project has received a permit from Florida’s 
Department of Environmental Protection (“FDEF”’), the contactor is scheduled to begin 
construction the week of August 25,2008, and the project is to be completed within 60 
days. However, due to flooding issues caused by Tropical Storm Fay, this project may be 
delayed. 

It is important to note that contrary to allegations by the FDEP representative at the 
Customer Service Hearing, at no time from April to July 2008 did the analyzers fail to 
work. In fact, these analyzers did exactly what they are designed to do. The only issue 
that has arisen includes the daily cleaning of the units and re-calibration discussed above. 
As a precaution, the units are wired into AUF’s automation system. If there is any 
malfunction, this system transmits an alarm to the Facility Operator to assure it is 
operational at all times. 

2 



LATE FILED EXHIBIT 31 



HBEL, Inc. 
I 

5800 U.S. 1 North, Fort PMm, FL 34W 
Phone: (772) 4652400 W. 285 Fa: (772) 167.1584 Date issued: July 7, 2008 

To: Brian Heath 
Aqua Utilities Florida, Inc. 
I 40 Hope Street 
Longwood, FL 327505141 

-. . . . . ~ ~ ~  ~ .. .. . .  ~ ...... . .. . ~. 

Clienf: Aqua Utilities Florida, Inc. 

Received: 6130108 12~30 
Workorder ID: Chuluota PWS#3590186 Pb/Cu [2131997] 

~ . . , . . . . . .. . .. .. . . .. . .. . . 

Dear Brian Heath; 

Analytical results presented in this report have been reviewed for compliance with the 
HBEL Inc. Quality Systems Manual and have been determined to meet applicable 
Method guidelines and Standards referenced in the July 2003 National Environmental 
Laboratory Accreditation Program (NELAP) Quality Manual unless otherwise noted. 
The Analytical Results within these report pages reflect the values obtained from tests 
performed on Samples As Received by the laboratory unless indicated differently. 

FDOH Safe Drinking Water Act, Clean Water Act and RCRA Certification #‘s: 

E96080, E83509, E84418 

Questions regarding this report should be directed to the Report Signatory at (772) 465- 
2400, Ext. 285 referencing the HBEL Workorder ID [Number]. 

Respectfully submitted, 

EricCharest I’ 

HBEL, Inc. Laboratory Manager 
Note: This report Is not la be copied, except in full, without the expressed witten consent of HBEL. Inc. 

Fwt Pierce, FL 34946 Sanford, FL 32771 Brooksvlilt?, FL 34601 
5600 US 1 Nwth 4155 St. Johns Pkw;Soite 1300 16331 CortezBlvd \* A C C O  

FDOH # E96080 FDOH # E83509 FDOH # E84418 2 = 
Printed: 7/7/08 Pew 1 of 8 



HBEL, Inc. , 
5603 U.S 1 NOt!h. FOlt PkrCe. FL 34M6 
Phone: f772l465-24WEX1.2a5 Fax: i7721467-1584 

Client: 
Workorder ID: 
Received: 6/30/08 1230 

Qualify Control Summary 

[2131997] 

....... .................. . . .  ...... 
MB=MBUlod Blank LCS=LatmmWConlrd .................... Sample LCSO.LaboralOV COnbal Sample Oupliile MS=Mabix Spike MSD=Makk Spike Dupiicale DUPiSsmple Duplicate . . ............ ~- .. 

HBEL Sam& Method Narratives (If Applicable) 
"ber Sam& ID Analvtical Method DescriDBon 

Quality Control Summary 
Method HBELBatch a Anaivtical Issue 

- ...... .- 
5600 US 1 North 
Fori Pierce, FL 34946 Sanford, FL 32771 Brooksvirie, FL 34601 
FDOH # E96080 FDOH #E83509 FDOH # E84418 

4155 s:?ohns Pkwy Suile 1300 16331 CorfezBlvd 

L. ? 
< i z  
0 

Printed: 7/7/08 Page20f8 



HBEL, Inc. 

Laboratory ID: 2131997005 

, 
5WO U S  1 Norlh, Fort Pierm, FL S4M 
Phone: (m) 46524W Exl. 285 Fax: (772) 467-15Lu 

Sampled: 06/25/08 0:OO Received: 06/30/08 12:30 

CERTlFlCA TE OF ANAL YSlS 
[2131997] 

......... .___ ~ 

Laboratory ID: 2131997006 
Sample ID: 300 Hibiscus Dr Grab 

Client: Aqua Utilities Florida, Inc. Workorder ID: Chuluota PWS#3590186 Pb/Cu 

-~ 
Sampled: 06/25/08 0:OO Received: 06/30/08 12:30 
Matrix: 

....... ... __ .- 

1 Reporling 
Parameter Qualifier Result Units Limit 

Laboratory ID: 2131997001 
Sample ID: 331 Center Sf Grab 
Lead 0.00080 mglL 0.00061 
Copper 0.028 mglL 0.0097 

- ........ .. . ~_ 

Laboratory ID: 2131997002 
Sample ID: 

COPPW 

laboratory ID: 2131997003 
Sample ID: 

557 Chuluota Woods Ct Grab 
Lead 0.00061 U mgR 0.00061 

0.062 m f l  0.0097 
~- ~ ~ ~ ~ . .  ~~~~ . . . . . . . . .  ... 

806 Nocturne Dr Grab 
Lead 0.00090 mgk 0.00061 
Cww 0.039 mrJL 0.0097 

. . . . . .  . . . . .  .. 
Laborafory ID: 2131997004 
Sample ID: 413 Osprey Lks Dr Grab 

~- - 
Laboratory ID: 2131997009 
Sample ID: 801 Millshore Dr Grab 

Lead 
Copper 

Sampled: 06/25/08 0.00 Received: 06/30/08 12:30 
Mafrix: 

0.00061 U mrJL 0.00061 
0.024 mgk 0.0097 

Laboratory Prep Analyzed Lab 
Method Batch Datemime DatelTime Analyst ID 

.-- 

i 
1 

Sampled: 06i5/08 0:OO 
Matrix: 

Received: 06/30/08 12:30 
. . 

EPA 200.9 META8917 07/1/082C:O2 DM E m 0  
SM311IB META8920 071310814:15 DM E m 0  

. . . . . .  - 
Sampled: 06/25/08 0:OO Received: 06/30/08 1230 
Matrix: i 

EPA 200.9 META8917 07/11082006 DM E96080 
SM-31118 META8920 

.... . .  ~ ........... 

07/310814:15 DM 
. . .  ~ ........ . 

Sampled: 06/25/08 0:OO Received: 06/30/08 12:30- 
Matrix: . . .  . . . . . .  . 1 

~~ ..-d 

EPA 2W.9 METAB911 071110820:10 DM E96080 
SM-31116 META8920 OlNQ81415 DM €96080 

...... ....... -~ .. 
Sampled: 06/25/08 0:OO Received: 06/30/08 1230 ~ 

Mafrix: 
.. ..A -- ........... 

EPA2W.9 META8917 07111082015 DM E96080 
SM-3111 B METAS920 07/3081415 DM €96080 

Laboratory ID: 2131997007 
Sample ID: 451 E 4th Grab 

........... ........... ........... . . -. . 
1 6 / 2 5 / 0 8  0:OO Received: 06/30/08 12:30 i 

i 
L-.- -.i 

Lead 0.0018 msn. 0.00061 EPA 200.9 METAB917 0711/0822:01 DM €96080 
0.0097 SMSl l lB  META8920 07131081415 DM €96080 CPPper 0.81 mqll ~ . ~ .  

Received: 
- ~ __ ~~~ 

Laboratory ID: 215997008 
Sample ID: 250 W 11th Sf Grab 1 Matrix: 

Sampled: 06/25/08 0:OO 

.__J 
Lead 0.0019 me/L 0.00061 EPA 200.9 METAB917 0711108~205 DM €96080 
copper 0.070 mgll 0.0097 SW3lllB META8920 0713108 14:15 OM €96080 

I I 

Copper 0.096 mgR 0.0097 S M J l l I B  META8920 omm810:15 DM €96080 
Lead 0.00070 mgk 0.00061 EPA 2W.9 META8917 07No81611 DM 

______~_ 
_. 

5600 US 1 " t h  
Fort Pierce, FL 34946 
FDOH # E96080 

4155 Sf. 
Sanford, FL 327: 
FDOH # E83509 

Printed: 7/7/08 Page 3 ol E 



HBEL, Inc. 

Laboratory ID: 2131997015 
Sample ID: 11 E 1st St Grab 

I 

56M) US. 1 North, Forl Pierce, R 34946 
Phow: (m)455Z4WFxlxt.Z85 Far: (772)487.1$~4 

Sampled: 06/26/08 0:OO 
Matrix: 

Received: 06/30/08 1230 

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS 
[2131997] 

Client Aqua Utilities Florida, Inc. Workorder ID: Chuluota PWS#3590186 Pb/Cu 

Reporting Laboratory Prep Analyzed Lab 
Parameter Qualifier Result Units Limit Melhod Batch Daterime DateiTime Analyst ID 

Laboratory ID: 2131997010 bampid:.d&5/08 0:OO Received: 06/30/08 12:30 
Sample ID: 

1 

..... 

1 ............ .. . .  ~~~ 

Matrix: 1.- 893 Millshore Dr Grab 
Lead 0.001 1 msn 0.00061 EPA 200.9 METAE917 07/11(3822:14 DM €96080 
Copper 0.021 mgll 0.0097 SM$HiB ETA8920 07131081415 OM E m 0  _ _ _ _ _ _  

................... ................ . . __ - ~ ..... 
Laborafory ID: 2131997011 0:OO Re~ived~~'b6/30/08 12:30 I 
Sample ID: 310 Camelia St Grab 

. . .  ...................... ___.. . 1 
Lead 0.00070 m@ 0.00061 EPA2W.9 META8917 0711fl82218 OM €96080 
Copper 0.056 mglL 0.0097 SM3111B META8920 07/310814:15 OM E96080 

. . .  . . . . . . . . . .  
Laboratory ID: 2131997012 
Sample ID: 481 Center St Grab 

. . . . . .  . . .  .. ~ ....................... 
- - i  06/25/08 0:OO Received: 06/30/08 12:30 ! 

Lead 
COppel 

I . . . . . . .  .. ~~~~~ .. ............ 
0.0013 mglL 0.00061 EPA 2W.9 META8917 071110822:23 DM EgW80 
0.23 mg/L 0.0097 SM31118 META8920 071310814:15 OM E96080 

.... 

Laboratory ID: 2131997013 
Sample ID: 349 Camelia St Grab 

. . ...... , ....... ........ 

i j Sampled: 06/25/08 0:OO 
I Matrix: 

Received: 06/30/08 1230 
.... .. ..~ ............. .~ !  

Lead 0.0060 mgn 0.00061 EPA 2W.9 METAB917 07110822:27 DM E96080 
Copper 0.10 mrJL 0.0097 SM3111B METAB920 0713fl81415 OM E96080 

I .___~ 

.................... .... ............... .- ~ ._ 
Sampled: 06/26/08 0:OO Received: 06/30/08 12:30 i 
Matrix: ~ 

............. J 
EPA 200.9 META8917 07lwl816:15 DM €96080 

07No81415 OM META8920 

1 Laboratory ID: 2131997014 
Sample ID: 346 Center St Grab 
Lead 0.00061 U mgn 0.00061 
Copper 0.028 mgn 0.0097 SM3111B 

............ .............. -. 
Lead 0.00061 U mgn 0.00061 EPA 2W.9 MEW8917 07/11(3822:35 OM E96080 
COPW 0.071 mgn 0.0097 sw31 1 l e  META8920 071310814:15 OM E96080 

............. . ........... ~~~ .. I Laborafory ID: 2131997016 Sampled: 06/26/08 0:OO Received: 06/30/08 1230 
Sample ID: Matrix: 

.. ... 
40 E 2nd St Grab 

Lead 0.00061 u IngIL 0.00061 EPA 2W.9 META8917 0711082210 OM 

Copper 0.014 mg/L 0.0097 SM31118 META8920 07M81415 DM E96080 

Laboratory ID: 2131997017 
Sample ID: 215 W 3rd St Grab 

___ ......... ~~~~~~~~~~~~ 1 Sampled: 06/26/08 0:OO Received: 06/30/08 1 2 3 0 . 1  
Matrix: i 

~~~ ~. ....... 
0.00061 EPA 200.9 META8917 071N81619 DM E9WO 
0.0097 SM31118 META8920 07No81415 DM E96080 

Lead 0.0037 msn 
Capper 0.090 m@ 

Laboratory ID: 2131997018 
Sample ID: 
Lead 0.0016 mSn. 0.00061 EPA200.9 
Copper 0.26 msn. 0.0097 

Sampled: 06/26/08 0:OO Received: 06/30/08 1230 
Matrix: 

META8917 07/10822:56 DM E96080 
SM3111B META8920 07Rfl81415 DM E96080 

I 240 W3rd St Grab 

__I . .- ......... ~- __ .__.___ -. 
5600 US 1 North 
Forl Fierce, FL 34946 Sanford, FL 32771 Brooksville, FL 34601 
FDOH # E96080 FDOH # E83509 FDOH # E84418 

4155 St. Johns Pkwy Suite 1300 76331 Corfaz Blvd 

Y h 
I < .I 

Printed: 7/7/08 Page 4 of 8 



HBEL, Inc. 

~ .. ......... ...... 
Laboratory ID: 2131997024 
Sample ID: 950 CR 419 Grab 

5BW U.S.1 Nonh, ForiPlerce, FL 34946 
Phons: (TM)W-2400Ed.286 Fax: (7&?)23467-15e4 

-1 Sampled: 06/26/08 0:OO Received: 06L?0/08 12:30 
Matrix: __ .......... ............ 

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS 
[2131997] 

--.___~-. ......... .... 

Laboratory ID: 2131997027 
Sample ID: 301 Ave E Grab 

Client: Aqua Utilities Florida, Inc. Workorder ID: Chuluota PWS#3590186 PblCu 

Sampled: 06/26/08 0:OO Received: 0&30/08 12:30 
Matrix: 
. ........ ~~~~~ 

Reporting Laboralory Prep Analyzed Lab . -  
Parameter Qualifier Resuli Units Limit Melhod Batch Daterrime DatelTime Analysl ID 

Laboratory ID: 2131997019 06/26/08 0:OO Received: "6L30/08 12:30 
..... 

Sample ID: 400 E 5th St Grab I 
. . ......... J 

W w r  0.10 mgll 0.0097 SM31118 METM920 071310814:15 €96080 
Lead 0.00061 U mgR 0.00061 ' EPA2Oc9 META8917 m/ im8n;oo DM ~ 9 ~ 0  

. . . .  ..... ........ .. . 
'1 

-- 
j Laboratory ID: 2131997020 Sampled: 06h6/08 0:OO Received: 0&30/08 12:30 

Sample ID: 473 Osprey Lks Cir Grab 
. . . . . . .  ~- ... . ~I 

Lead 0.0033 mg/L 0.00061 €PA 200.9 META8917 07ilfl82XO5 OM Egm80 
0.0097 SM31110 META8921 07131081415 OM E9m80 

. .  . . .  . . . . .  ~~ . ~~ ...................... 
Copper 0.049 mg/L 

Laboratory ID: 2131997021 06/26/08 0:OO 
Sample ID: 300 Lk Dr Grab 

-. ~~~~~~~~ 

~~ ~~- -Gamp led :  Received: 06/30/08 12:30 I 1 Matrix: I 
.. . . . . . .  , 1 

Lead 0.00061 U mgA 0.00061 EPA 200.9 META8918 0711fl82W5 OM E9M)aO 
Copper 0.16 mgn. 0.0097 SM31110 META8921 0713n814:lS OM €96080 
...... ..... ~ ~ _ _ _ _ _ _ ~  ....... 

Laboratory ID: 2131997022 
Sample ID: 301 Cenfer Sf Grab 

, ... ......... 
~ -1 

j 
~ Sampled: 06/26/08 0:OO 
i Matrix: 

Received: 06/30/08 12:30 

Lead 
c o p 1  

I __ ....... ~- 
0.00061 U m g l  0.00061 EPA 200.9 META8918 071 im823:~  DM ~ 9 ~ 0  
0.32 msn 0.0097 SM3111B META8921 0713/081415 DM E96080 

. . . . . .  ......... 

Laboratory ID: 2131997023 1 Sampled: 06/26/08 0:OO Received: 06/30/08 12:30 
SamoIe ID: 351 E 7th St Grab I Matrix: 

~ ~_ ~ 

...... __. 
5600 US 1 North 
Fori Pierce, FL 34946 Sanford, FL 32771 Brooksville. FL 34601 

4155 Sf. Johns Pkwy Suite 1300.' 16331 CwtezBlvd 

FDOH # E96080 FDOH # E83509 FDOH# E84418 L1 t 
0 - I 

Printed 7/7/06 Page 5 of 8 



HBEL, Inc. 
5800 US. 1 North, FoiPkne, FL MB06 
Pt" (772) 4652400 Ext. 285 Fax: m2) 487-17-1584 

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS 
[2131997] 

Client: Aqua Utilities Florida, Inc. Workorder ID: Chuluota PWS#3590186 Pb/Cu 

1 Reporting 
Parameter Qualifier Result Units Limit 

Laboratory ID: 2131997028 
Sample ID: 180 "8th St Grab 
Lead 

copper 

0.00070 QA 0.00061 
0.11 mglL 0.0097 

. . 
Laboratory ID: 2131997029 
Sample ID: 
Lead 0.00061 U mglL 0.00061 
Copper 0.064 mglL 

Laboratory lD: 2137997030 
SampIe ID: 
Lead 0.00080 mglL 0.00061 
Copper 

Laboratory ID: 2131997031 
Sample ID: 

206 Jacobs Trl Grab 

0.0097 
~ ~ ~~~~ ~ ~ . 

95 E 7th St Grab 

0.030 mglL 0.0097 
~ ~ . , . ~~~ ~ . . .- .~. ~ 

373 Grey Owl Run Grab 
Lead 0.028 mglL 0.00061 
copper 0.16 mglL 0.0097 

Laboratory Prep Analyzed Lab 
Method Batch Daterrime Daterrime Analyst ID 

- ~. 
Sampled: 06/26/08 0:OO Received: 06/30/08 12:30 
Matrix: 
.. . ~ ,  .. _ _ _ _ ~  . 

EPA2W.9 META8918 07N081643 DM E96080 
SM.31118 METAB921 07131081415 OM EgM)&J 

~~ ~ ~~ ~ . .. 

'~1 Sampled: 06/26/08 0:OO 
Matrix: 

Received: 06/30/08 1230 
~ ~. .....,. ~. . 

EPA 200.9 M E T A E ~ ~ ~ ~  ~ ~~ 07N0816:47 DM E96080 
SM.31118 META8921 07/310814:15 DM 

-_ . . . .. - . , . . ~~ . 
! Sampled: 06/26/08 0:OO Received: 06/30/08 12:30 

Matrix: i 
. . ~ ~ ... . . . ... ~l 

EPA 200.9 META8918 07131081432 DM E96080 
SM-31118 META8921 07131081415 DM E96080 

~~~ .~~ . , ~ ., . ~.. 
I Sampled: 06/27/06 0:OO Received: 06/30/08 12:30 I 

! 
! Matrix: 

~~ ~ ~~~~ ~~~ 
~ ~ ... .. 

EPA 200.9 META8918 07131081436 DM €96080 
SM-31118 META8921 0 7 m I k 1 5  DM E m 0  

~~ ~ ~ . ~ 

Laboratory ID: 2131997032 Sampied: 06/27/08 0:OO Received: 06/30/08 1230 
Samole ID: 162 Velveteen Dr Grab i Matrix: 

L ~.. .-.I 
Lead 0.00061 U mg/L 0.00061 EPA2W.9 METAB918 0713108 14:40 DM E96080 
Copper 0.053 mgk 0.0097 SM.31118 METAB921 0713108 14:15 DM E96080 

~~~~ .. . . ~ , 

Laboratory ID: 2131997033 I Sampled: 06/27/08 0:OO Received: 06/30/08 1230 
Samole ID: 141 W4th St Grab I Matrix: 

t . .. ~ 1 
Lead 0.0071 mgn 0.00061 EPA 2W.9 METAB918 07nm81445 DM E96080 

Copper 

Sampled: 06/27/08 0:OO Re d: omom8 m o  1 Laboratoty ID: 2131997034 
Matrix: Sample ID: 

0.58 mgn 0.0097 SM31116 META8921 07131(181415 DM E96080 
- ._____. . . ... __ __ 

1 

1 
. .~ 

Lead 0.00090 mgR 0.00061 EPA 200.9 METAS918 071310814:49 DM E96080 
Copper 0.073 mglL 0.0097 SM.31116 META8921 0713081415 DM €96080 

L.. 

i_ 

383 Velveteen Dr Grab 

~~~ ~~. . 
Laboratory ID: -2131997035 1 Sampled: 06/27/08 0:OO Received: 06/30/08 12:30 
SampIe ID: Malrix: 

.. .. ~ ~- _i 
Lead 0.0010 mg1L 0.00061 EPA200.9 META8918 071310814:53 DM E96080 
Copper 0.061 mg/L 0.0097 SM-31116 META8921 071310814:15 DM E46080 

320 Camelia Dr Grab 

-- . . ..... ~ _ ~ .  .. ~ . 

SimGed: 06/27/08 O:OO 
Matrix: 

Received: 06/30/08 12:30 

EPA 2W.9-- META8918 -- 071310814:57 DM E96060 
META8921 07131081415 OM €96080 

Laboratory ID: 2131997036 
Sample ID: 386 Velveteen Dr Grab 
Lead 0.00061 U mgll 0.00061 
copper 0.036 WJL 0.0097 SM-31118 

.. - .- __ 
5600 US 1 North 
Fort Pierce, FL 34946 Sanford, FL 32771 Brooksville, FL 34601 

FDOH # E84418 Y c 

Printed 7/7/08 pageeoia 

4155 St. Johns Pkwy Suile 1300 is331 Cortez Blvd 

.I 
u 

FDOH # E96080 FDOH # E83509 



HBEL, Inc. 

.~ ... ~ ... 
Laboratory ID: 2131997042 
Sample ID: 1005 E 10th Sf Grab 

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSE 
[2131997] 

SampIed: 06/27/08 O:OO Received: 06/30/08 1230 
Mafrix: 

Client: Aqua Utilities Florida, Inc. Workorder ID: Chuluota PWS#3590186 PblCu 

1 Reporting 
Parameter Qualifier Result Units Limit 

Laboratory ID: 2131997037 
Sample ID: 924 Polnceffa St Grab 
Lead 0.00061 U mg1L 0.00061 
Copper 0.044 mg1L 0.0097 

Laboratory ID: 2131997038 
Sample ID: 361 Center Sf Grab 
Lead 

copper 

0.0018 mglL 0.00061 
0.57 mg1L 0.0097 

Laboratory Prep Analyzed Lab 
Melhod Batch Daterrime DateiTlme Analyst ID 

Sampled: 06/27/08 0:06 .. Received: -%L30/08 1230 -I 
I 

~~ 

Matrix: 
...__ 

EPA 2W.9 METAN18 0713/0815:10 DM E96080 
07/31081415 OM E96080 SM311iB META8921 

1 
~ ,. -~ __ 

i Sampled: 06/27/08 0:OO Received: 06/30/08 12:30 
Matrix: 

.-I 
EPA 2W.9 META8918 071310815:14 DM €96080 

07131081415 DM ESMK) SM-31118 META8921 

~~. ~~~ ~ 

‘Result Qualifiers: U = Not Detecled 
Applicable Florida Department of Environmental Protection Qualifiers defined below. 

I = Analyte delecled between the Laboratory Method Detection Limit and Laboratory Reporting Limit 
Slatement of Estimated Uncertainty available upon request. 

FDOH # E96080 FDOH # E83509 FDOH # E84418 2 
:“r 
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H A R B O R  B R A N C H  Labmatoy notmspsibk for mined information 

FDOH#E98oBO - FDOH U E85370 
5800 US. 1 North 

ENVIRONMENTAL 
LABORATORIES, INC. 
5600 U5 I NOPUI. M Pll(n. R 34946 
PMIII.: m2) 465E%OO. EXl285 Far IZW 467884 

FDOH # E84418 

Erooksville, FL 34801 
6 Pkwy. 18331 Cortez Blvd. 

Phone: ~/075Oq $3gR 

Client Contact: 

, 







- A H A R B O R  B R A N C H  
ENVIRONMENTAL 
LABORATORIES, INC. 
SWOffiINokh.FortPlac*R 34946 
Phone G7Z) 465-2400. EXt 285 F8E G72) 467-1584 

fA$*/k-/ 
/ Method(s) of 

, .  Shlpment: 

Labareby not respcnsible for omiltedinfonabbn 

F D O H  U E98080 -FDOH # E85370 
307 Coolidge Avenue 

rce, FL 34946 Lehigh Acres, FL 33936 

E83509 -FDOH U E84418 
s Pkwy. 16331 Cortez Blvd. 

Brwksville. FL 34601 
Address: 

Client Contact: 
H-HydmcMohW P 

Rush in __ Business Days 

COMMENTS As Will Appear On Report 

Jistribution: WHITE with REPORT: YELLOW for FILE PINK to CLIENT; GOLD lor SAMPLE 

I 

I 



307 Coolidge Avenue . 

255 Enterprise Rd.. Suite 1 2514 Osawaw Bhrd. 

Phone: 

Client Contact: 

7- 50 4-g 3 98 Fax: 

sh in - Business Day 



HBEL, Inc. 
5600 US.  I North, Fort Pierce, FL 34946 
(772) 465-2400, EXt. 285 

Lead and Copper Tap Sample Analysis 
And Result Ranking Report Format 

System Name: CHULUOTA 

PWS-ID: 3590186 

Laboratory Name: HARBOR BRANCH Environmental Lab 

Lab-ID: E96080 

Contact Cindv Cromer 

Phone: 772-465-2400 x285 

Date Submitted to Lab: 

Analysis Date: 

Lab Analysis Method: 

Lead or Copper (list one): 

Method Detection Limit: 

90th Percentile Value: 

06/30/08 

07/03/08 

EPA 200.9 

__ Lead 

0.00061 

0.0037 

CERTIFICATION. The tap samples used for lead and copper analyses were submitted by the above PWS. Each sample 
container had one liter of Solution (+I- lOOml). All samples were taken properly by the above system and analyzed in 
accordance with the requirements in Chapter IOD-41. F.A.C. The sampling dates were reported for each sample 
received. I hereby certify that all data submitted are correct. 

SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED LABORATORY REPRESENTATIVE: 

NAME (Please Print): Don Hash 

TITLE and DATE: Senior Project Manager 3fT 

........... .________-~._.~... . 

.................. 

Southeast Florida Central Florida 
Forf Pierce, FL 34946 
FDOH # E96080 

Sanfom', FL 32777 
FDOH ff E83509 

Forf Myers Area 
Lehigh Acres. FL 33936 
FDOH # E85370 

West Central Florida 
Bmohsville. FL 34607 
FDOH # E84478 

Printed: 7/7/08 Pam 1 of 4 



HBEL, Inc. 
5600 U.S. I North, Fort Pierce, FL 34946 
(772) 465-2400, Ext. 285 

+u4 
%€4NWRAW* Lead and Copper Tap Sample Analysis 

And Result Ranking Report Format ~Smunow 

System Name: CHULUOTA Date Submitted to Lab: 06130108 

PWS-ID: 3590186 Analysis Date: 07/03/06 

Laboratory Name: HARBOR BRANCH Environmental Lab 

Lab-ID: E96080 Lead or Copper (list one): Lead 

Contact Cindy Cromer 

Phone: 772-465-2400 ~ 2 6 5  90th Percentile Value: 0.0037 

~~~~ 

Lab Analysis Method: EPA 200.9 

--_____ Method Detection Limit: 0.00061 _... 

- - 

CERTIFICATION. The tap samples used for lead and copper analyses were submitted by the above PWS. Each sample 
container had one liter of solution (+I- 100ml). All samples were taken properly by the above system and analyzed in 
accordance with the requirements in Chapter 100-41, F.A.C. The sampling dates were reported for each sample 
received. I hereby certify that all data Submitted are correct. 

SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED LABORATORY REPRESENTATIVE: Ap 
NAME (Please Print): Don Hash 

TITLE and DATE: Senior Project Manager 
~ 

‘ I  
Southeast Florida Central Florida 

Fort Pierce. FL 34946 

Printed: 7/7/08 

Sanford. FL 32771 
FDOH # E96080 FDOH # E83509 

Fori Myers Area Wesf Cenfral Florida 
Lehigh Acms. FL 33936 
FDOH # E85370 

Emksvlk, FL 34601 
FDOH # E84418 

Page 2 of 4 



HBEL, Inc. 
5600 U.S. I North, Forl Pierce, FL 34946 
(772) 465-2400, Ed. 285 

a-4- 
o c u N o G R R p H \ G  Lead and Copper Tap Sample Analysis 

And Result Ranking Report Format "Tunow 

.~ System Name: CHULUOTA Date Submitted to Lab: 06/30/08 

PWS-ID: 3590186 Analysis Date: 07/03/08 

Laboratory Name: ... HARBOR BRANCH Environmental Lab Lab Analysis Method: SM-3111 B 

Lead or Copper (list one): Copper Lab-ID: E96080 

Contact Cindy Cromer Method Detection Limit 0.0097 

Phone: 

- 

__ 

772-465-2400 X285 90th Percentile Value: 0.26 -- 

CERTIFICATION. The tap samples used for lead and copper analyses were submitted by the above PWS. Each sample 
container had one liter of solution (+/- 100ml). All samples were taken properly by the above system and analyzed in 
accordance with the requirements in Chapter 10D-41, F.A.C. The sampling dates were reported for each sample 
received. I hereby certify that all data submitted are correct. 

SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED LABORATORY REPRESENTATIVE: 

NAME (Please Print): Don Hash 

TITLE and DATE: Senior Project Manager ?/,,hr 
' I  

Southeast Florida Central Florida 
Fort Pierce. FL 34946 
FDOH # E96080 

Printed: 7l7/08 

Sanfod, FL 32771 
FDOH # E83509 

FOI? Myers Area 
Lehigh Acres, FL 33936 

West Central Florida 
8iuoksv;/le, FL 34601 

FDOH # €85370 FDOH # E844 18 

Page 3 of 4 



HBEL, Inc. 
5600 US. 1 North, Fort Pierce, FL 34946 
(772) 465-2400, Ext. 285 

Lead and Copper Tap Sample Analysis 
And Result Ranking Report Format 

Date Submitted to Lab: 06/30/08 System Name: CHULUOTA 

PWS-ID: 3590186 Analysis Date: 07/03/08 

Laboratoty Name: HARBOR BRANCH Environmental Lab 

Lab-ID: E96060 Lead or Copper (list one): Copper 

Contact Cindy Cromer Method Detection Limit: 0.0097 

Phone: 772-465-2400 x285 90th Percentile Value: 0.26 

-. 

Lab Analysis Method: SM-31 l l B  

CERTIFICATION. The tap samples used for lead and copper analyses were submitted by the above PWS. Each sample 
container had one liter of solution (+I- 100ml). All samples were taken properly by the above system and analyzed in 
accordance with Ihe requirements in Chapter 1 OD-41, F.A.C. The sampling dates were reported for each sample 
received. I hereby certify that all data submitted are correct. 

SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED LABORATORY REPRESENTATIVE: 

NAME (Please Print): 

TiTLE and DATE: 

Southeast Florida Central Florida 
Fotl Pierce, FL 34946 
FDOH # E96080 FDOH # €83509 FDOH #E85370 FDOH # E84418 
Printed: 7/7/08 

_____ 
Don Hash 

Fort Myers Area 
Lehigh Acres. FL 33936 

Wesf Cenfral Florida 
Bmksvllle. FL 34601 

-_____-_._ 

Senior Project Manager - -. 

Sanford, FL 32771 

Page 4 of 4 


